Case: 10-56543 02/07/2012 ID: 8060532 DktEntry: 78-1 Page: 1 of 24 (1 of 64)

Case No. 10-56543 (consolidated with Case No. 10-56622)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re THORPE INSULATION COMPANY, et al., Debtors.

MOTOR VEHICLE CASUALTY COMPANY, et al., Appellants,

v.

THORPE INSULATION COMPANY, et al., Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Appeal from Case No. 2:10-cv-01493-DSF (C.D. Cal.) (consolidated with Case No. 2:10-cv-01537-DSF)

affirming

Case No. 2:07-bk-19271-BB (Bankr. C.D. Cal.) (Jointly Administered with Case No. 2:07-bk-20016-BB)

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

[COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Case: 10-56543 02/07/2012 ID: 8060532 DktEntry: 78-1 Page: 2 of 24 (2 of 64)

*Kenneth N. Klee (CA Bar No. 63372)
Daniel J. Bussel (CA Bar No. 121939)
Thomas E. Patterson
(CA Bar No. 130723)
KLEE, TUCHIN, BOGDANOFF
& STERN LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 407-4000
Fax: (310) 407-9090
Email: kklee@ktbslaw.com
dbussel@ktbslaw.com
tpatterson@ktbslaw.com

Special Appellate Counsel for Thorpe Insulation Company, Reorganized Debtor

John A. Lapinski (CA Bar No. 71596) Leslie R. Horowitz (CA Bar No. 97630) CLARK & TREVITHICK, P.L.C. 800 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017-2617 Tel: (213) 629-5700 Fax: (213) 624-9441 Email: jlapinski@clarktrev.com lhorowitz@clarktrev.com

General Bankruptcy Counsel for Thorpe Insulation Company, Reorganized Debtor

Peter Van N. Lockwood (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CAPLIN & DRYSDALE
CHARTERED
1 Thomas Circle N.W., Ste. 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 862-5000
Fax: (202) 429-3301
Email: pvnl@capdale.com

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Jeremy V. Richards
(CA Bar No. 102300)
Scotta E. McFarland
(CA Bar No. 165391)
PACHULSKI, STANG, ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 277-6910
Fax: (310) 201-0760
Email: jrichards@pszjlaw.com
smcfarland@pszjlaw.com

General Bankruptcy Counsel for Thorpe Insulation Company, Reorganized Debtor

Peter J. Benvenutti (CA Bar No. 60566) JONES DAY 555 California Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 Tel: (415) 626-3939 Fax: (415) 875-5700 Email: pjbenvenutti@jonesday.com

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	CONSUMMATION OF, AND RELIANCE ON, THE THORPE PLAN	3
III.	THE PANEL EVADES AND ERODES ROBERTS FARMS'EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE	5
IV.	THE PANEL REDEFINES SUBSTANTIAL CONSUMMATION	9
V.	THE SYSTEMIC IMPORTANCE OF FINALITY OF CONFIRMATION ORDERS	. 14
VI.	CONCLUSION	. 17

Case: 10-56543 02/07/2012 ID: 8060532 DktEntry: 78-1 Page: 4 of 24 (4 of 64)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SES	Page(s)
re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp., 367 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
re Antiquities of Nev., Inc., 173 B.R. 926 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994)	11
re AOV Indus., Inc., 792 F.2d 1140, 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
re Best Prods. Co., 177 B.R. 791 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
re Chrysler LLC, 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), vacated, 130 S. Ct. 1015 (2009)16, 17
re Clarke, 98 B.R. 979 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1989)	8
re Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
re Eagle Picher Indus., Inc., No. 96-4309, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 31946 (6th Cir. Dec. 2	1, 1998)
re Gotcha Int'l L.P., 311 B.R. 250 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	11
re Marina City Club, L.P., No. 96-56812, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 13407 (9th Cir. June	18, 1998)11
re Onouli-Kona Land Co., 846 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
re Pub. Serv. Co., 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	6
re Roberts Farms, Inc., 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981)	passim

<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.,</i> 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	6, 10
N. Valley County Water & Sewer Dist., Inc. v. Valley Park, Inc., 92 Fed. Appx. 443 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey, 557 U.S. 137, 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	13
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 363	6, 17
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	9, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)	1, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)	8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13B C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Jurisdiction & Related Matters § 3533.2.3 (3d ed. 2008)	6
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>The End of Bankruptcy</i> , 55 STAN. L. REV. 751, 751-52 (2002)	15
Summary of the Quarterly Filings to the Court, Year Ended December 31, 2001, http://www.mantrust.org/FILINGS/q4_01/4THQTR01.htm	13

Case: 10-56543 02/07/2012 ID: 8060532 DktEntry: 78-1 Page: 6 of 24 (6 of 64)
